Operating expenses 47,870 56,142

Acquisition and divestiture expenses 113 392

Restructuring and related charges 1,086 1,789

Operating income (loss) (774) 3,181

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (3,590) (5,443)

Interest income 285 47

Other (674) (262)

Total other expense (3,979) (5,658)

Loss before tax benefit (4,753) (2,477)

Tax benefit on loss (762) (1,001)

Net loss (3,991) (1,476)

Non-controlling interests income (10) (593)

Net loss attributable to Aegion Corporation $ (4,001) $ (2,069)

Loss per share attributable to Aegion Corporation:

Basic $ (0.13) $ (0.06)

Diluted $ (0.13) $ (0.06)

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 31,704,923 32,483,963

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 31,704,923 32,483,963

7

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition/
Divestiture

Related
Expenses

Project
Warranty
Accruals

Tax Cuts
and Jobs

Act As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2) (3) (4)

Affected Line Items:

Cost of revenues $ 228,609 $ (74) $ — $ (4,429) $ — $ 224,106

Gross profit 48,295 74 — 4,429 — 52,798

Operating expenses 47,870 (1,530) — — $ (40) 46,300

Acquisition and divestiture expenses 113 — (113) — — —

Restructuring and related charges 1,086 (1,086) — — — —

Operating income (loss) (774) 2,690 113 4,429 40 6,498

Other income (expense):

Other (674) 176 — — — (498)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (4,753) 2,866 113 4,429 40 2,695

Taxes (benefit) on income (762) 268 29 1,169 11 715

Net income (loss) (3,991) 2,598 84 3,260 29 1,980

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion
Corporation (4,001) 2,598 84 3,260 29 1,970

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion
Corporation $ (0.13) $ 0.08 $ — $ 0.11 $ — $ 0.06

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $74 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre-
tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $1,530 primarily related to wind-down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed

[…]

benefits, employment assistance programs and early lease and contract termination costs; and (v) pre-tax restructuring charges for other expense of $176
related to losses on disposal of certain restructured operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments of $113 incurred in connection with the Company’s planned divestiture of the CIPP operation in Australia and the Corrosion
Protection joint ventures in Saudi Arabia and South Africa.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments for estimated project remediation charges related to a cured-in-place pipe project in the North American operations of
Infrastructure Solutions.

(4) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to professional fees resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

8

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non-GAAP)
(in thousands, except share and per share information)

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2018

As Reported
(GAAP)

Restructuring
Charges

Acquisition/
Divestiture

Related
Expenses

Credit
Facility

Fees As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)(1) (2) (3)

Affected Line Items:

Operating expenses $ 56,142 $ (3,455) $ — $ — $ 52,687

Acquisition and divestiture expenses 392 — (392) — —

Restructuring and related charges 1,789 (1,789) — — —

Operating income 3,181 5,244 392 — 8,817

Other income (expense):

Interest expense (5,443) — — 1,725 (3,718)

Income (loss) before taxes on income (2,477) 5,244 392 1,725 4,884

Taxes (benefit) on income (loss) (1,001) 558 97 455 109

Net income (loss) (1,476) 4,686 295 1,270 4,775

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (2,069) 4,686 295 1,270 4,182

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation $ (0.06) $ 0.14 $ 0.01 $ 0.04 $ 0.13

_________________________________

(1) Includes the following non-GAAP adjustments: (i) pre-tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $3,455 primarily related to wind-down
expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables and other restructuring-related charges; and (ii) pre-tax restructuring and related charges
of $1,789 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and early lease and contract termination costs.

(2) Includes non-GAAP adjustments primarily related to expenses incurred in connection with the Company’s divestiture of Bayou.

(3) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to certain out-of-pocket expenses and acceleration of certain unamortized fees associated with amending the
Company’s credit facility.

9

Quarter Ended March 31, 2019 Quarter Ended March 31, 2018

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(1)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjustments
(2)

As
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions $ 131,543 $ — $ 131,543 $ 134,427 $ — $ 134,427

Corrosion Protection 64,498 — 64,498 98,105 — 98,105

Energy Services 80,863 — 80,863 92,329 — 92,329

Total Revenues $ 276,904 $ — $ 276,904 $ 324,861 $ — $ 324,861

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions $ 26,586 $ 4,404 $ 30,990 $ 26,709 — $ 26,709

Gross Profit Margin 20.2 % 23.6 % 19.9% 19.9%

Corrosion Protection 12,873 99 12,972 23,576 — 23,576

Gross Profit Margin 20.0 % 20.1 % 24.0% 24.0%

Energy Services 8,836 — 8,836 11,219 — 11,219

Gross Profit Margin 10.9 % 10.9 % 12.2% 12.2%

Total Gross Profit $ 48,295 $ 4,503 $ 52,798 $ 61,504 — $ 61,504

Gross Profit Margin 17.4 % 19.1 % 18.9% 18.9%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions $ 5,715 $ 6,582 $ 12,297 $ 3,237 $ 3,239 $ 6,476

Operating Margin 4.3 % 9.3 % 2.3% 4.8%

Corrosion Protection (1,760) 262 (1,498) 4,962 1,497 6,459

Operating Margin (2.7)% (2.3)% 5.0% 6.6%

Energy Services 1,115 34 1,149 3,127 — 3,127

Operating Margin 1.4 % 1.4 % 3.3% 3.3%

Corporate (5,844) 394 (5,450) (8,145) 900 (7,245)

Total Operating Income $ (774) $ 7,272 $ 6,498 $ 3,181 $ 5,636 $ 8,817

Operating Margin (0.3)% 2.3 % 1.0% 2.7%

Segment Reporting
(in thousands)

_________________________________

(1) Includes non-GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early lease and contract termination
costs and other restructuring charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; and (iii) project warranty accrual.

Corrosion Protection - (i) pre-tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early lease and contract termination costs
and other restructuring charges; and (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses.